carmel

TRAVELLING TO CARMEL COLLEGE college
BUS ROUTES TO CARMEL COLLEGE

Please visit Merseytravel or Arriva websites for up to date public bus timetables https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus or www.arrivabus.co.uk

NEW FOR 24-25 - Students who reside in the Borough of St Helens (i.e. household council tax is paid to St Helens MBC) and live more than
2-miles from college as the crow flies, may qualify for a FREE Merseytravel bus pass this academic year. Please register on Parentmail and
sign up for the transport if you are likely to use this service and are eligible. NB: eligibility will be checked, and you will be notified if you do
not qualify under the guidance. Passes will be available for collection during the first week of term.

Merseytravel bus services (services as at April 2023)

741 — NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS - CARMEL COLLEGE - MONDAY TO FRIDAY COLLEGE DAYS ONLY

Newton-Le-Willows Southworth Road 0741

Parr Fleet Lane, Derbyshire Hill Road 0756
Robins Lane 0805
Clock Face Road 0814
Rainhill Stoops 0825
Carmel College 0840

Route 741 from: NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS (SOUTHWORTH ROAD/ROSEMARY DRIVE) via Southworth Road, Church Street, High Street, Crow Lane East, Crow
Lane West, Common Road, Pennington Lane, Newton Road, Waring Avenue, Fleet Lane, Concourse Way, Berrys Lane, Watery Lane, Cecil Street, Junction Lane,
Station Road, St Helens Junction rail station, Station Road, Robins Lane, New Street, Mill Lane, Leach Lane, Clock Face Road, Gartons Lane, Jubits Lane, Warrington
Road, Rainhill Road, Nutgrove Road, Thatto Heath Road, Lugsmore Lane, Prescot Road, Freckleton Road, Prescot Road to CARMEL COLLEGE.

Carmel College 1620
Rainhill Stoops 1630
Clock Face Road 1641
Robins Lane 1648
Parr Fleet Lane, Derbyshire Hill Road 1658

Newton-Le-Willows Southworth Road 1713



https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
http://www.arrivabus.co.uk/

Route 741 from: CARMEL COLLEGE (PRESCOT ROAD) via Prescot Road, Lugsmore Lane, Thatto Heath Road, Nutgrove Road, Rainhill Road, Warrington Road,
Jubits Lane, Gartons Lane, Clock Face Road, Leach Lane, Mill Lane, New Street, Robins Lane, Peckers Hill Road, Hoghton Road, Watery Lane, Berrys Lane,
Chancery, Lane, Concourse Way, Fleet Lane, Waring Avenue, Newton Road, Pennington Lane, Common Road, Crow Lane West, Crow Lane East, High Street,
Southworth Road to NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS (SOUTHWORTH ROAD/ROSEMARY DRIVE).

742 — (PROPOSED NEW ROUTE)
GOLBORNE - CARMEL COLLEGE - MONDAY TO FRIDAY COLLEGE DAYS ONLY

SlaglLane............................ 0720
High Street, Heath Street . . ... ........... 0731
Golborne Road, BoltonRoad . . .. ......... 0738
Downall Green Road, VictoriaRoad . . ... ... 0750
Church Road, PieleRoad .. .............. 0805
ChainLane Shops . ..................... 0813
St Helens Bus Station [8] .. .............. 0828
CarmelCollege . .......... ... ... .. .... 0838

ROUTE DETAILS: 742 From Golborne via Golborne Road, Stone Cross Lane, Nook Lane, Derby Road, Heywood Avenue, Church Street, High Street, Heath Street,
Bank Street, Edge Green Lane, Golborne Road, Bolton Road, Gerard Street, Wigan Road, Downall Green Road, Gaskell's Brow, Downall Green Road, Victoria Road,
School Lane, Garswood Road, Tithebarn Road, Millfield Lane, Piele Road, Church Road, Clipsley Lane, Vicarage Road, West End Road, Stanley Bank Way,
Blackbrook Road, Chain Lane, Hinckley Road, Islands Brow, Merton Bank Road, Park Road, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street, Bickerstaffe Street, Cotham
Street, Baldwin Street, Bridge Street, Chalon Way West, Canal Street, Linkway West, Westfield Street, Borough Road, Prescot Road, Freckleton Road and Prescot
Road to Carmel College.

CarmelCollege . .......... ... ... ... ... 1620
St Helens Bus Station, Corporation Street . . . 1630
ChainLane Shops ...................... 1645
Church Road, PieleRoad .. .............. 1653
Downall Green Road, VictoriaRoad . .. ..... 1708
Golborne Road, BoltonRoad . . ........... 1720
Golborne Road, Rectory Avenue . .......... 1725

ROUTE DETAILS: 742 From Carmel College via Prescot Road, Croppers Hill, Westfield Street, Cotham Street, Bickerstaffe Street, Corporation Street, Parr Street,
Park Road, Merton Bank Road, Islands Brow, Hinckley Road, Coalville Road, Desford Avenue, Chain Lane, Blackbrook Road, Stanley Bank Way, West End Road,
Vicarage Road, Clipsley Lane, Church Road, Piele Road, Millfield Lane, Tithebarn Road, Garswood Road, School Lane, Victoria Road, Downall Green Road, Gaskell's
Brow, Downall Green Road, Wigan Road, Bolton Road, Golborne Road, Ashton Road, Wigan Road, Lowton Road and Golborne Road to Golborne Road, Rectory
Road.



743 — RAINFORD - CARMEL COLLEGE - MONDAY TO FRIDAY COLLEGE DAYS ONLY

Rainford News Lane, Henderson Drive 0743
Rainford Junction, News Lane 0745
Rainford, Cross Pit Lane 0754
Rainford By-pass, Bottle & Glass 0802
Eccleston Millbrook Lane, Mill Brow 0817
Carmel College 0830

Route 743 from: RAINFORD (NEWS LANE, HENDERSON DRIVE) via News Lane Bushey Lane, Rainford Road, Ormskirk Road, Church Road, Pasture Lane,
Rainford By-pass, St Helens Road, Rainford Road, Greenfield Road, Dentons Green Lane, Kiln Lane, Bleak Hill Road, Millbrook Lane, Chapel Lane, Church Road,
Millfields, Knowsley Road, Dunriding Lane, Prescot Road, Lyme Road, Freckleton Road, Prescot Road to CARMEL COLLEGE.

Carmel College 1620
Eccleston Millbrook Lane, Mill Brow 1631
Pottery Farm 1644
Rainford, Cross Pit Lane 1652
Rainford Junction, News Lane 1658
Ormskirk Road, Lords Fold 1709

Route 743 from: CARMEL COLLEGE via Prescot Road, Dunriding Lane, Knowsley Road, Millfields, Church Lane, Chapel Lane, Millbrook Lane, Bleak Hill Road, Kiln
Lane, Greenfield Road, Dentons Green Road, Rainford Road, Rainford By-pass, Pasture Lane, Church Road, Old Lane, Hydes Brow, News Lane, Bushey Lane,
Rainford By-pass, Ormskirk Road to ORMSKIRK ROAD (LORDS FOLD).



TRAVELLING FROM KIRKBY TO CARMEL COLLEGE

297 Kirkby — Carmel College *AM bus runs from Kirkby Bus Station via the normal 297 route to Derby Street in Prescot, then via High Street, St Helens Road, Prescot Road
(arriving at Carmel College at 08:37) NB: THIS ROUTE IS LIKELY TO CHANGE WEF SEPTEBMBER 2024 - NEW ROUTE WILL BE PUBLISHED AS SOON AS IT IS CONFIRMED BY
MERSEYTRAVEL

Route No 297 from Kirkby AM PM
*Kirkby Bus Station Cherryfield Drive 08:00 St Helens Bickerstaff Street 16:.05
South Boundary Road, Lees Road 08:06 Prescot Road outside 411 16:15
Knowsley Village 08:10 Upland Road

Prescot High Street 08:23 Alder Road 16:18
Thomas Drive Pennington Gardens 16:22
Prescot Pennington Gardens Thomas Drive 16:31
Alder Road Prescot Bus Station 16:37
Upland Road Knowsley Village 16:55
Carmel College 08:31 Knowsley Ind Pk 17:58
St Helens Bus Station 08:42 Kirby Bus Station 17.03

Public service 297 Travelling from Kirkby to Carmel College - Hatton’sTravel

KIRKBY BUS STATION (CHERRYFIELD DRIVE) via Cherryfield Drive, Webster Road, County Road, South Boundary Road, Coopers Lane, Ormskirk Road, Knowsley Lane, Tithebarn
Road, Frederick Lunt Avenue, Sugar Lane, Knowsley Lane, Liverpool Road, Derby Street, Church Street, Prescot Bus Station, Market Place, Sewell Street, Manchester Road, Hall Lane, Cross Lane,
Thomas Drive, Coronation Drive, Hughes Avenue, Florida Way, Cross Lane, Saunders Avenue, Shaw Lane, Beechwood Close, Willow Grove, Ash Grove, Warrington Road, St Helens Road, St James
Road, Old Lane, Portico Lane, Scholes Lane, Penrith Road, Upland Road, Grange Park Road, Prescot Road (Carmel College), Westfield Street, Cotham Street, Victoria Square, Library Street, Corporation

Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION (BICKERSTAFFE STREET)

From ST HELENS (BICKERSTAFFE STREET) Victoria Square, Cotham Street, Ormskirk Street, Bridge Street, Linkway, Westfield Street, Borough Road, Prescot Road (the1605 journey
divert via Scafell Avenue and Lowther Crescent to serve Carmel College before re-joining the main route on Penrith Road) Grange Park Road, Upland Road, Penrith Road, Scholes Lane, Portico Lane, Old
Lane, Alder Road, St James Road, St Helens Road, Warrington Road, Ash Grove, Willow Grove, Beechwood Close, Shaw Lane, Saunders Avenue, Molyneux Drive, Cross Lane, Thomas Drive,
Coronation Drive, Florida Way, Cross Lane, Hall Lane, Manchester Road, Sewell Street, Market Place, Prescot us Station, Church Street, Derby Street, Liverpool Road, Knowsley Lane, Sugar Lane,
Frederick Lunt Avenue, Tithebarn Road, Knowsley Lane, Ormskirk Road, Coopers Lane, South Boundary Road, County Road, Webster Road, Cherryfield Drive to KIRKBY BUS STATION

(CHERRYFIELD DRIVE) *Public routes are subject to change bythe supplier



TRAVELLING FROM WIDNES - CARMEL COLLEGE CONTRACTED FREE SERVICE — Pass essential for travel

Service provider - Go Goodwin Transport- PLEASE REGISTER ON PARENTMAIL TO SECURE YOUR PLACE ON THE BUS

Outbound Route AM Homeward bound Route PM
1 Chestnut Lodge 7.50 am Carmel College 4.15 pm
2 Birchfield Rd, Wade Deacon/The Crown pub 8.00 am Rainhill HS 4.20 pm
3 Birchfield Rd, Cemetary 8.05am Birchfield Rd, Cemetary 4.20 pm
4 Lunts Heath Rd, garage 8.10 am Lunts Heath Rd, garage 4.30 pm
5 Rainhill HS 8.25am Birchfield Rd, Wade Deacon/The Crown pub 4.40 pm
6 Carmel College 8.45 am Chestnut Lodge 4.50 pm

TRAVELLING FROM WARRINGTON - CARMEL CONTRACTED SERVICES - Pass essential for travel

Service provider - Go Goodwin Transport- PLEASE REGISTER ON PARENTMAIL TO SECURE YOUR PLACE ON THE BUS

ROUTE 1 FREE SERIVCE (STARTING AT ASDA WESTBOOK)

Outbound Route AM Homeward bound Route PM

1 Asda Westbrook, Cromwell Avenue 7.45 am Carmel College 4.15 pm
Chapelford Sainsbury’s (opposite Chapelford 7.55am The Griffin, Warrington Rd 4.20 pm
Farm) Santa Rosa Blvd
Butcher’s Arms, Liverpool Rd 8.05am Butcher’s Arms, Liverpool Rd 4.30 pm
The Griffin, Warrington Rd 8.10 am Chapelford Sainsbury’s (opposite Chapelford 4.35 pm

Farm) Santa Rosa Blvd

Carmel College 8.40 am Asda Westbrook, Cromwell Avenue 4.50 pm




ROUTE 2 PAID SERIVCE £440 PER ANNUM (LATCHFORD SERVICE) — PASS ESSENTIAL FOR TRAVEL

Outbound Route AM Homeward bound Route PM
1 Bennett Avenue 7.25 am Carmel College 4.15 pm
2 Latchford Village near Co-Op, Knutsford Rd 7.35am The Dale bus stop, St Mary’s Rd (bus stops both | 4.30 pm
ways) Warrington Rd, Penketh
3 Warrington Central Railway Station 7.45 am Greystone Road (near recreation ground) 4.35 pm
Penketh
4 Warrington Hospital, Lovely Lane 7.50 am Sankey Bridges near Sloop Inn 4.40 pm
5 Sankey Bridges near Sloop Inn 7.55 am Warrington Hospital, Lovely Lane 4.45 pm
6 Greystone Road (near recreation ground) Penketh | 8.00 am Warrington Central Railway Station 4.50 pm
7 The Dale bus stop, St Mary’s Rd (bus stops both 8.05am Latchford Village near Co-Op, Knutsford Rd 5.00pm
ways) Warrington Rd, Penketh
8 Carmel College 8.40 am Bennett Avenue 5.10pm
ROUTE 3 PAID SERIVCE £440 PER ANNUM (CULCHETH SERVICE) — PASS ESSENTIAL FOR TRAVEL
Outbound Route AM Homeward bound Route PM
1 Culcheth, Sainsburys 7.30 am Carmel College 4.15 pm
2 Martinscroft Roundabout (Grange Estate/Weir 7.45 am Winwick Road, Mill Lane 4.30 pm
Lane) Woolston
3 Rope & Anchor pub 7.50 am Stratham Road 4.35 pm
4 Kings Leadership Academy, Holes Lane 7.55 am Enfield Park Rd, Stirrup Close, Fearnhead 4.40 pm
5 Enfield Park Rd, Stirrup Close, Fearnhead 8.05 am Kings Leadership Academy, Holes Lane 4.50 pm
6 Stratham Road 8.10 am Rope & Anchor pub 4.55 pm
7 Winwick Road, Mill Lane 8.15am Martinscroft Roundabout (Grange Estate/Weir 5.00pm
Lane) Woolston
8 Carmel College 8.40 am Culcheth, Sainsburys 5.10pm




carmel

college

PUBLIC BUS ROUTES

Some of these Public buses run at times which may be suitable to get you into college on time. However, as all routes are subject to
change you are advised to check all timetables at htips://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus and www.arrivabus.co.uk which are
updated as and when changes happen.

No 10 stops outside the College
TRAVELLING FROM LIVERPOOL

10 *
Arriva Liverpool - St Helens

Route 10 between Liverpool and St Helens: from LIVERPOOL QUEEN SQUARE BUS STATION via St George’s Place, Lime Street, London Road, Pembroke Place, Anson Street, London Road,
Prescot Street, Kensington, Prescot Road, East Prescot Road, Liverpool Road, Derby Street, High Street, St Helens Road, Prescot Road, Westfield Street, Cotham Street, Victoria Square,
Bickerstaffe Street, Library Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street to STHELENS BUS STATION.

10 *
Arriva St Helens - Liverpool

Route 10 between St Helens and Liverpool: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Victoria Square, Cotham Street, Ormskirk Street, Bridge Street, Chalon Way, Westfield Street,
Borough Road, Prescot Road, St Helens Road, High Street, Derby Street, Liverpool Road, East Prescot Road, Prescot Road, Kensington,Prescot Street, Daulby Street, Pembroke Place, London
Road, Lime Street, St George’s Place to QUEEN SQUARE BUS STATION.

To view the timetable click the link below:

https.//www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#busm and https.//www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
No 10A stops at Toll Bar a few minutes walk from Carmel College

10A *
Arriva/Stagecoach Liverpool - St Helens

Route 10A between Liverpool and St Helens: from LIVERPOOL ONE BUS STATION via Strand Street, James Street, Lord Street, North John Street, Victoria Street, Sir Thomas Street, Whitechapel,
Queen Square Bus Station, St George’s Place, Lime Street, London Road, Pembroke Place, Anson Street, London Road, Prescot Street, Kensington, Prescot Road, East Prescot Road, Liverpool


https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
http://www.arrivabus.co.uk/
https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#busm
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

Road, Derby Street, High Street, Warrington Road, Rainhill Road, Nutgrove Road, Thatto Heath Road, Lugsmore Lane, Prescot Road, Croppers Hill, Westfield Street, Cotham Street, Victoria
Square, Bickerstaffe Street, Library Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION

10A *
Arriva/Stagecoach St Helens - Liverpool

Route 10A between St Helens and Liverpool: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Victoria Square, Cotham Street, Ormskirk Street, Bridge Street, Chalon Way, Westfield Street,
Borough Road, Prescot Road, Lugsmore Lane, Thatto Heath Road, Nutgrove Road, Rainhill Road, Warrington Road, High Street, Derby Street, Liverpool Road, East Prescot Road, Prescot Road,
Kensington, Prescot Street, Daulby Street, Pembroke Place, London Road, Lime Street, St George’s Place, Queen Square Bus Station, Crosshall Street, Dale Street, North John Street, Lord Street,
James Street, Strand Street to LIVERPOOL ONE BUS STATION.

To view the timetable click the link :https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus and https.//www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-
information

No 61/61A stops at Prescot Bus Station, from here you can take the No 10/10A to Carmel College.
TRAVELLING FROM WIDNES

No 61/61A stops Prescot Bus Station, from here you can take the No 10/10A to Carmel College.

61
ARRIVA Liverpool — Halton Hospital

Route 61: from LIVERPOOL (QUEEN SQUARE BUS STATION) via St Georges Place, Lime Street, London Road, Pembroke Place, West Derby Street, Mount Vernon Road, Irvine Street, Wavertree
Road, Picton Road, High Street, Childwall Road, Thingwall Road, Rocky Lane, Bowring Park Road, Roby Road, Archway Road, Poplar Bank, Huyton Bus Station, Huyton Hey Road, StJohns Road,
Manor Farm Road, Meadow Drive, Tarbock Road, Cronton Road, Windy Arbor Road, Dragon Lane, Cross Lane, Hall Lane, Manchester Road, Sewell Street, Prescot Bus Station, High Street,
Warrington Road, Wilmere Lane, Lunts Heath Road, Birchfield Road, Derby Road, Peel House Lane, Albert Road, Marzain Way, Bradley Way, WIDNES Green Oaks Way, Lugsdale Road, Gerrard
Street, Milton Road, Kingsway, Victoria Road, Queensway (Silver Jubilee Bridge), Greenway Road, High Street, Runcorn Bus Station, High Street, Station Road, Cavendish Street, Shaw Street,
Greenway Road, Moughland Lane, Clifton Road, Busway (via Halton Lea North) to HALTON HOSPITAL.

Route 61: from HALTON HOSPITAL via Busway (via Halton Lea South) then Clifton Road, Moughland Lane, Greenway Road, Shaw Street, Cavendish Street, Station Road, High Street, Runcorn Bus
Station, High Street, Greenway Road, Queensway (Silver Jubilee Bridge), Waterloo Road, Victoria Road, Kingsway, Vicarage Road, Widnes Road, Brynn Street, Gerrard Street, Lugsdale Road, Green
Oaks Way, Bradley Way, Albert Road, Peel House Lane, Derby Road, Birchfield Road, Lunts Heath Road, Wilmere Lane, Warrington Road, High Street, Prescot Bus Station, Sewell Street,
Manchester Road, Hall Lane, Cross Lane, Dragon Lane, Windy Arbor Road, Cronton Road, Tarbock Road, Meadow Drive, Manor Farm Road, St Johns Road, Huyton Hey Road, Huyton Bus Station,
Lathom Road, Archway Road, Roby Road, Bowring Park Road, Rocky Lane, Thingwall Road, Childwall Road, High Street, Picton Road, Wavertree Road, Irvine Street, Mount Vernon Road, West
Derby Street, Pembroke Place, London Road, St Georges Place to QUEEN SQUARE BUS STATION.


https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

To view the timetable click the link: https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus or https.//www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-
information

The 89 is a few minutes walk from Carmel College.

89
Arriva St Helens to Liverpool John Lennon Airport

Route 89 between St Helens and Liverpool John Lennon Airport from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Victoria Square, Cotham Street, Ormskirk Street, Bridge Street, Chalon
Way West, Linkway, Westfield Street, Borough Road, Prescot Road, Grange Park Road, Upland Road, Austin Avenue, Scholes Lane, Portico Lane, Delph Lane, Warrington Road, High Street,
PRESCOT BUS STATION, Church Street, Market Street, Sewell Street, Cables Business Park, Carr Lane, Wood Lane, Huyton Lane, Archway Road, Poplar Bank, HUYTON BUS STATION, Huyton
Hey Road, Lathom Road, Archway Road, Tarbock Road, Wheathill Road, Naylors Road, Childwall Valley Road, Hedgefield Road, Belle Vale Centre Bus Facility, Besford Road, Belle Vale Road,
Gateacre Brow, Acrefield Road, Woolton Street, Speke Road, Woodend Avenue, Western Avenue, Central Avenue, South Parade, Central Way, Eastern Avenue, Hale Road, Airport Internal Roads to
LIVERPOOL JOHN LENNON AIRPORT

89
Arriva Liverpool John Lennon Airport to St Helens

Route 89 between Liverpool John Lennon Airport and St Helens from LIVERPOOL JOHN LENNON AIRPORT via Airport Internal Roads, Speke Hall Road, Dunlop Road, Hale Road, Eastern
Avenue, Central Way, South Parade, Central Avenue, Western Avenue, Woodend Avenue, Speke Road, Woolton Street, Acrefield Road, Gateacre Brow, Belle Vale Road, Besford Road, Belle Vale
Centre Bus Facilty, Hedgefield Road, Childwall Valley Road, Naylors Road, Wheathill Road, Tarbock Road, Archway Road, Poplar Bank, Derby Road, HUYTON BUS STATION, Huyton Hey Road,
Lathom Road, Huyton Lane, Wood Lane, Carr Lane, Cables Business Park, Sewell Street, Market Place, Church Street, PRESCOT BUS STATION, High Street, Warrington Road, Delph Lane, Portico
Lane, Scholes Lane, Main Avenue, Austin Avenue, Upland Road, Grange Park Road, Prescot Road, Westfield Street (King Street and Baldwin Street instead of Westfield Street on Friday and
Saturday evenings), Cotham Street, Victoria Square, Bickerstaffe Street, Library Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

To view the timetable click the link: https.//www.merseytravel. gov.uk/timetables/#bus or https.//www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-
information

TRAVELLING FROM EARLESTOWN/NEWTON LE WILLOWS

No 20 stops at St Helens Bus Station, from here you can get the No 10, 10A, 89 or 297 to Carmel College.

20
Arriva St Helens - Earlestown

Route 20 between St Helens and Earlestown: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Corporation Street, Parr Street, Park Road, Blackbrook Road, West End Road, Clipsley Lane, Church Road,
Penny Lane, Vista Road, Crow Lane West, Heather Brae, Market Street, Sankey Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street to EARLESTOWN BUS STATION.


https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

20
Arriva Earlestown - St Helens

Route 20 between Earlestown and St Helens: from EARLESTOWN BUS STATION via Lord Street, Tamworth Street, Market Street, St John Street, Sankey Street, Market Street, Crow Lane West,
Vista Road, Penny Lane, Church Road, Clipsley Lane, West End Road, Blackbrook Road, Park Road, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street to STHELENS BUS STATION.

To view the timetable click the link: https.//www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus or https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-
information

TRAVELLING FROM LEIGH/NEWTON LE WILLOWS
No 34/34A stops at St Helens Bus Station, from here you can getthe No 10, 10A, 89 or 297 to Carmel College.

34
Arriva Leigh - St Helens

Route 34 between Leigh and St Helens: from LEIGH BUS STATION via King Street, St Helens Road, Newton Road, Southworth Road, Mill Lane, Alfred Street, NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS STATION, Mill
Lane, Church Street, High Street, Crow Lane East, Queens Drive, Belvedere Road, Cross Lane, Bridge Street, Haydock Street, Stanley Street, Market Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street,
EARLESTOWN BUS STATION, Lord Street, Tamworth Street, Sankey Street, Market Street, Crow Lane West, Common Road, Pennington Lane, Newton Road, Broad Oak Road, Chancery Lane, Parr
Stocks Road, Ashcroft Street, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

34
Arriva St Helens - Leigh

Route 34 between St Helens and Leigh: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Library Street, Corporation Street, Parr Street, Ashcroft Street, Parr Stocks Road, Chancery Lane,
Broad Oak Road, Newton Road, Pennington Lane, Common Road, Crow Lane West, Market Street, Sankey Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION, Lord Street,
Tamworth Street, Market Street, Stanley Street, Haydock Street, Bridge Street, Cross Lane, Belvedere Road, Queens Drive, Crow Lane East, High Street, Church Street, Mill Lane, Alfred

Street, NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS STATION, Mill Lane Southworth Road, Newton Road, St Helens Road, Spinning Jenny Way, King Street to LEIGH BUS STATION.

34A
Arriva Newton le Willows - St Helens

Route 34A between Newton-le-Willows and St Helens: from NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS (BRADLEGH ROAD) via Bradlegh Road, Park Road South, Acorn Street, Hawthorn Avenue, Maple Avenue,
Park Road South, Wargrave Road, Railway Street, Queen Street, Bridge Street, Haydock Street, Stanley Street, Market Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION via Lord

Street, Legh Street, Sankey Street, St John Street, Sturgess Street, Sefton Street, Marian Avenue, Common Road then as route 34 to ST HELENS BUS STATION.


https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

34A
Arriva St Helens - Newton le Willows

Route 34A between St Helens and Newton-le-Willows: from ST HELENS BUS STATION as Route 34 to Common Road and then via Marian Avenue, Sefton Street, Sturgess Street, St. John Street,
Sankey Street, Tamworth Street, Lord Street, EARLESTOWN BUS STATION, Lord Street, Tamworth Street, Market Street, Stanley Street, Haydock Street, Bridge Street, Fairclough Street, Wargrave

Road, Bradlegh Road to NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS (BRADLEGH ROAD)

To view the timetable click the link: https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus or https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-
information

TRAVELLING FROM PARR

No 31 stops at St Helens Bus Station, from here you can get the No 10, 10A, 89 or 297 to Carmel College.

31 Parr - St Helens
Arriva

Route 31 between Parr and St Helens from: PARR (DERBYSHIRE HILL ROAD) via McMinnis Avenue, Mount Pleasant Avenue, Waring Avenue, Fleet Lane, Concourse Way, Fleet Lane, Parr
Stocks Road, Ashcroft Street, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION

31
Arriva St Helens - Parr

Route 31 between St Helens and Parrfrom: STHELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Library Street, Corporation Street, Parr Street, Ashcroft Street, Parr Stocks Road, Fleet Lane to PARR
(DERBYSHIRE HILL ROAD).

To view the timetable click the link: https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus or https.://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-

information

TRAVELLING FROM CLINKHAM WOQOD

No 32/32A stops at St Helens Bus Station, from here you can getthe No 10, 10A, 89 or 297 to Carmel College.

32/32A
Arriva Clinkham Wood - St Helens Town Centre

Route 32/32A between Clinkham Wood and St Helens: from CLINKHAM WOOD (DALEHEAD PLACE) via Loughrigg Avenue, Ambleside Place, Windermere Avenue,


https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

Bassenthwaite Avenue, Victoria Avenue, Moss Bank Road, Scafell Road, Washway Lane, City Road, North Road, Baldwin Street, Cotham Street, Corporation Street, St
Helens Bus Station.

32/32A
Arriva St Helens Town Centre - Clinkham Wood

Route 32/32A between St Helens and Clinkham Wood: from STHELENS (HALL STREET) via Hall Street, Bickerstaffe Street, Cotham Street, Baldwin Street, North Road, City Road,
Washway Lane, Scafell Road, Moss Bank Road, Victoria Avenue, Basenthwaite Avenue, Windermere Place, Windermere Avenue, Bowness Avenue, Kendal Drive, Bowness Avenue,

Windermere Avenue, Ambleside Place, Loughrigg Avenue to CLINKHAM WOOD (DALEHEAD PLACE).
To view the timetable click the link: https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus or https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-

information

TRAVELLING FROM WIDNES

No 17 stops at St Helens Bus Station, from here you can get the No 10, 10A, 89 or 297 to Carmel College.

17
Arriva Widnes — St Helens

Merseytravel Route 17 between Widnes and StHelens: from WIDNES (GREEN OAKS) via Green Oaks Way busway, Bradley Way, Deacon Road, Albert Road, Peel House Lane,
Lockett Road, Birchfield Road, Lunts Heath Road, Wilmere Lane, Jubits Lane, Gartons Lane, Bodden Street, Burnage Avenue, Four Acre Lane, Clock Face Road, Marshalls Cross Road,
Peasley Cross Lane, Parr Street, Chalon Way, Chalon Way East, Chalon Way, Foundry Street, Chalon Way West, Bridge Street, New link, Baldwin Street, Cotham Street, Bickerstaffe

Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street and Bickerstaffe Street to STHELENS BUS STATION.

17
Arriva St Helens - Widnes

Merseytravel Route 17 between St Helens and Widnes: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Victoria Square, Cotham Street, Baldwin Street, The Landings,

College Street, Haresfinch Road, Haresfinch View, Woodlands Road, Laffak Road, Hinckley Road, Bosworth Road, Chain Lane, Hinckley Road, Coalville Road, Desford Avenue, Chain
Lane, Laffak Road, Woodlands Road, Haresfinch Road, College Street, The Landings, Baldwin Street, Cotham Street, Bickerstaffe Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street, Bickerstaffe
Street (some journeys start here), Cotham Street, Baldwin Street, New Link, Bridge Street, Chalon Way West, Foundry Street, Chalon Way, Chalon Way East, Chalon Way, Parr

Street, Peasley Cross, Peasley Cross Lane, Marshalls Cross Road, Clock Face Road, Four Acre Lane, Burnage Avenue, Bodden Street, Gartons Lane, Jubits Lane, Wilmere Lane, Lunts
Heath Road, Lunts Heath Road Roundabout, Birchfield Road, Lockett Road, Peelhouse Lane, Albert Road, Marzahan Way, Bradley Way Roundabout, Bradley Way, Green Oaks Busway to

WIDNES (GREEN OAKS).
To view the timetable click the link: https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus or https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-

information

TRAVELLING FROM RAINFORD


https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

No 38 stops at St Helens Bus Station, from here you can get the No 10, 10A, 89, or 297 to Carmel College.

37, 38 & 38A Rainford ciculars
Arriva St Helens - Rainford - St Helens

Route 37 between St Helens Bus Station and St Helens Bus Station via Eccleston: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Victoria Square, Cotham Street, Baldwin Street, Duke
Street, Dentons Green Lane, Kiln Lane, Millbrook Lane, Chapel Lane, Springfield Lane, Walmesley Road, Broadway, Gunning Avenu e, Bleak Hill Road, Rainford Road, Rainford By Pass, Pasture
Lane, Church Road, Cross Pit Lane, Higher Lane, Old Lane, Ormskirk Road, Church Road, Pasture Lane, Rainford By Pass, Rainford Road, Bleak Hill Road, Milbrook Lane, Chapel Lane, Springfield
Lane, Walmesley Road, Broadway, Gunning Avenue, Kiln Lane, Greenfield Road, Dentons Green Lane, Duke Street, Baldwin Street, Cotham Street, Victoria Square, Corporation Street, Hall Street
to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

Route 38 between St Helens Bus Station and St Helens Bus Station via Rainford: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Corporation Street, Victoria Square, Cotham Street,
Baldwin Street, Duke Street, Dentons Green Lane, Kiln Lane, Bleak Hill Road, Rainford Road, Rainford Bypass, Pasture Lane, Church Road, Old Lane, Hydes Brow, News Lane, Bushey Lane,
Rainford Road, Ormskirk Road, Church Road, Pasture Lane, Rainford Bypass, Rainford Road, Bleakhill Road, Kiln Lane, Greenfield Road, Dentons Green Lane, Duke Street, Baldwin Street, Cotham
Street, Victoria Square, Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

Route 38A between St Helens Bus Station and St Helens Bus Station via Rainford: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Victoria Square, Cotham Street, Baldwin Street, Duke
Street, Dentons Green Lane, Kiln Lane, Millbrook Lane, Bleak Hill Road, Rainford Road, Crank Road, Crank Hill, Higher Lane, Rookery Lane, Church Road, Ormskirk Road, Old Lane, Hydes Brow,
News Lane, Bushey Lane, Rainford Road, Ormskirk Road, Church Road, Rookery Lane, Higher Lane, Crank Hill. Crank Road, Rainford Road, Bleak Hill Road, Kiln Lane, Greenfield Road, Dentons
Green Lane, Duke Street, Baldwin Street, Cotham Street, Victoria Square, Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

To view the timetable click the link: https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus or https.//www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-
information

TRAVELLING FROM WIGAN

No 352 stops at St Helens Bus Station, from here you can get the No 10, 10A, 89 or 297 to Carmel College.

352
Arriva Wigan - St Helens

Route 352 between Wigan and St Helens: from WIGAN BUS STATION via Dorning Street, King Street West, Wallgate, Pottery Road, Wallgate, Warrington Road, Ormskirk Road, Orrell Road, Moor
Road, Church Street, Lodge Road, Sandy Lane, Gantley Road, Upholland Road, Billinge Main Street, Rainford Road, Birchley Road, Martindale Road, Carr Mill Road, A580 East Lancashire Road,
Green Leach Lane, Haresfinch View, Haresfinch Road, College Street, Baldwin Street, Cotham Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.


https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

352

Arriva St Helens - Wigan

Route 352 between St Helens and Wigan: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Victoria Square, Cotham Street, Baldwin Street, College Street, Haresfinch Road, Haresfinch
View, Green Leach Lane, A580 East Lancashire Road, Carr Mill Road, Martindale Road, Birchley Road, Rainford Road, Billinge Main Street, Upholland Road, Gantley Road, Sandy Lane, Lodge

Road, Church Street, Moor Road, Orrell Road, Ormskirk Road, Warrington Road, Wallgate, Pottery Road, Wallgate, King Street We st, Dorning Street to WIGAN BUS STATION.

Toview the timetable click the link: https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus or https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-

information

No 320 stops at St Helens Bus Station, from here you can getthe No 10, 10A, 89 or 297 to Carmel College.
| 320 | Ashton-in-Makerfield or Wigan - St Helens

Arriva \

Route 320 between St Helens and Ashton-in-Makerfield: Monday to Saturday morning bus via Haydock Industrial Estate: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Corporation Street, Parr Street,
Park Road, Blackbrook Road, West End Road, Vicarage Road, Stanley Bank Way, East Lancashire Road, Haydock Lane, Millfield Lane, Piele Road, Church Road, Penny Lane, Lodge Lane,

Warrington Road, Bryn Street, to ASHTON-IN-MAKERFIELD (WIGAN ROAD).

320
St Helens — Ashton-in-Makerfield or Wigan

Arriva

Route 320 between St Helens and Wigan: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Bickerstaffe Street, Library Street, Corporation Street, Parr Street, Park Road, Blackbrook Road, West End Road,
Clipsley Lane, Church Road, Penny Lane, Lodge Lane, Warrington Road, Gerard Street, Bolton Road, Lily Lane, Warrington Road, Platt Street, Walthew Lane, Warrington Road, Warrington Lane,

School Lane, Crompton Street, Mesnes Street, New Market Street to WIGAN BUS STATION.

To view the timetable click the link: https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus Or https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information


https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information
https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

TRAVELLING FROM WARRINGTON

No 329 stops at St Helens Bus Station, from here you can get the No 10, 10A, 89 or 297 to Carmel College.

329
Arriva Warrington - St Helens

Route 329 between Warrington and St Helens: from WARRINGTON INTERCHANGE then via Golborne Street, Winwick Street, Pinners Brow, Lythgoes Road, Winwick Road,Newton Road, Hollins
Lane, Alder Lane, Fir Tree Lane, Chapel Lane, Phipps Lane, Broad Lane, Fleet Lane, Derbyshire Hill Road, Broad Oak Road, Chancery Lane, Parr Stocks Road,Ashcroft Street, Parr Street,
Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION

329
Arriva St Helens - Warrington

Route 329 between St Helens and Warrington: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Corporation Street, Parr Street, Ashcroft Street, Parr Stocks Road, Chancery Lane, Broad Oak Road,
Derbyshire Hill Road, Fleet Lane, Broad Lane, Phipps Lane, Chapel Lane, Fir Tree Lane, Alder Lane, Hollins Lane, Newton Road, Winwick Road, Lythgoes Road, Pinners Brow, Winwick Street,
Golborne Street to WARRINGTON INTERCHANGE.

To view the timetable click the link: https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus Or https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information



https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

‘C:glr\?gecl TICKETS AND TRAVEL PASSES

Depending on how you choose to travel to Carmel College there are various passes or tickets available to purchase. College contracted services
(Warrington and Widnes) and Arriva passes can be purchased via Parentmail (the college online shop) once you are registered.

Merseytravel’s Tickets for Young People 16 - 18

SOLO ADULT | YOUNG
All Areas PERSON
£159.30 | £104.30

TRIO YOUNG
2L PERSON

1Zone | £162.20 £106.15
2 Zones/1 Area | £205.20 £133.85

3 Zones/1 Area + 1 Zone | £256.40 £166.70
AllZones | £334.90 £217.35

Merseytravel season tickets can be purchased direct from Merseytravel on line., SOLO (Buses), RAILPASS (Trains) or TRIO (Buses, Trains and Ferries). The Solo Term
Time Only tickets are the preferred choice of students as they can be used on any public bus within the Merseyside boundaries including the College’s 700 series.
Weekly passes - £11.00, 4-weekly passes - £37.30, term time passes - £94.80 (at date of publication). Young person’s Trio passis £11.10 prweek or £101.10 per term
for one zone or £13.95 per week and £127.50 per term for 2 zones/1 area. For up-to-date information go to:

https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/tickets-and-pricing/ticket-types/trio-ticket/

MyTicket

The one-day bus ticket for young people (aged 5 - 18) which can be used on any bus in Merseyside and Halton. Hop on and off as often as you want. Cost £2.20
per day across the Liverpool City Region.

MyTicket is a bus ticket for young people aged 18 and under. You can use MyTicket on any participating bus operator’s services within Merseyside and Halton.
You simply ask the bus driver for MyTicket and you can make as many journeys as you like on any of the participating bus operators’ services. For more
information click the link below:

https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/tickets-and-pricing/ticket-types/my-ticket/



https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/tickets-and-pricing/ticket-types/my-ticket/

Arriva Scholar pass — available for those aged up to 18 in full-time education. Termly tickets, can be used Monday to Friday term time only
with no time restrictions. Scholar termly tickets can be purchased from the College payable termly via Parentmail on-line services.

Arriva Scholar Pass - prices 2024/25
Term 1 -£105
Term 2 - £100
Term 3 - £100

Please note: A fee of £15 is charged by Arriva for a lost/replacement pass.

Travelling from Warrington or Widnes — (these bus services are FREE or subsidised by the College if using the Warrington route 1,
Westbrook or Widnes service). Students who choose to use these College services are asked to purchase a travel pass by either registering
on Parentmail for one of the FREE services OR making payment for Warrington route 2 -Latchford or route 3 - Culcheth) via Parentmail (the
college on-line shop).

Warrington

Route 1 — FREE OF CHARGE — however, you MUST log on to Parentmail to request a place on this bus, then download the Mayne
Transport App

Route 2 - £440 per year -payment in 3 monthly instalments to be paid in full by end of term 1 via Parentmail on-line services. Download the
Mayne Transport App

Route 3 - £440 per year -payment in 3 monthly instalments to be paid in full by end of term 1 via Parentmail on-line services. Download the

Mayne Transport App

Widnes - FREE OF CHARGE - however, you MUST log on to Parentmail to request a place on this bus, then download the Mayne
Transport App

*The Mayne Transport App is your ticket to travel. You must choose the SAME route that you have signed up for on Parentmail



Travelling by Train

The price of train tickets varies depending on when and where you purchase them and where you are travelling from.

To view latest details click the link:

https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus or

https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

* Prices subject to change


https://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/timetables/#bus
https://www.arrivabus.co.uk/help/coronavirus/school-timetable-information

